
Service Manual 2009 1

 
 
FORTUNA HEAVY DUTY-WHEELCHAIR SERVICE MANUAL.  
FORTUNA 800, 1000, 1400 & 1500 VERSIONS. 
    

 
 
SUPPLIED BY:  
 
Sumed International (UK) Ltd                                   
Integrity House, Units 1-2 Graphite Way 
Hadfield, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 1QH 
TEL:     01457 890980  
FAX:     01457 890990  
EMAIL:  SALES@SUMED.CO.UK   
WEB SITE:  www.sumed.co.uk                                           



Service Manual 2009 2

INTRODUCTION 
 
1) This manual provides basic details to enable your Fortuna wheelchair to be 
maintained. It is not intended to be a comprehensive maintenance guide/policy, but 
is intended for use by competent personnel to enable the chair to be adequately 
maintained. Your safety will be compromised if the chair is not checked and 
maintained on a routine basis. 
 
2) The manual includes detailing assemblies that require routine maintenance and 
the procedures to enable this. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information regarding, repairs, servicing, or spare parts, contact: 
 
Sumed International (UK) Ltd                                    
Integrity House, Units 1-2 Graphite Way, 
Hadfield, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 1QH 
TEL:     01457 890980  
FAX:     01457 890990  
EMAIL:  SALES@SUMED.CO.UK   
WEB SITE:  www.sumed.co.uk                                           
 
Where possible please have at hand the following details: 
 
Part number 
Description 
Quantity required 
Serial number 
Chair type 
Colour, if applicable 
Despatch note/Invoice number 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 3

INDEX 
 
 
 
Armrest Assembly                                                                      Page 4. 
 
Seat and Back Canvas                                                               Page 5. 
 
Webbing Seat & Back      Page 6  
 
Castors and Rear Wheels                                                          Page 7.  
 
Castor Fork Assembly                                                               Page 8. 
 
Castor Wheel                                                                              Page 8. 
 
Rear Wheel                                                                                 Page 9. 
 
Footrests                                                                                    Page 10. 
 
Mechanical Brake (Lever Type)                                               Page 11. 
 
Mechanical Brake (Drum Type)                                               Page 12.                                               
 
Cross Frames                                                                            Page 13. 
 
Side Frames                                                                              Page 14. 
 
Routine Cleaning                                                                      Page 16. 
 
Safety Checks                                                                           Page 17. 
 
Fortuna General Specification Data                                        Page 19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 4

ARMREST ASSEMBLY 
 
Parts: 
1.   Armrest tube 
2.   Skirt guard 
3.   Armrest pad 
4.   Locking mechanism spring release 
5.   Screw  
6.   Nut fixing   
 
 

1

2

4 4

57

5 7

5
7

3

6

7

 
 
Tools required for maintenance: 
Phillips screwdriver 
Pointed pliers 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check that the skirt guard panel is securely fixed and not deformed. If the skirt guard is loose or 
damaged, undo securing screws (5)  installing new panel, if necessary. 
 
2. Check for arm pad wear or damage. Replace if necessary. To replace undo screws (6) replace pad 
and replace screws  
 
3. Check for corrosion of armrest tube and replace affected parts where necessary. 
 
4. Ensure spring locking mechanism (4) works easily. To remove, force locating pin back through 
armrest tube and use pointed pliers to remove from tube. To replace, squeeze mechanism together 
and slide back into arm rest tube ensuring locating pin locates back into hole in armrest tube.   
 
 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Remove armrest from the chair by releasing the locking pin mechanisms at both ends and slide the 
assembly out of the locating tubes on the frame. 
 
2. Remove the two fixing screws under the arm pad and remove the arm pad. 
 
3. Unscrew the skirt guard screws 
  
4. Remove locking pin mechanism.  
 
To re-assemble reverse steps 1 to 4. 



Service Manual 2009 5

 
The Adjustable Arm Rest also has a securing knob. This will require occasional 
lubrication. Take care not to cross thread the various locating screws and do not 
over tighten screws as this will lead to the screw head being destroyed.  
 
SEAT & BACK CANVAS 
 
Parts: 
1. Back canvas 
2. Seat canvas with lifting loops 
3. Calf rest 
4. Securing screws - seat 
5. Securing screws - back 
6. Washers 
 
 
 

1

24

6

5

6

3

 
 
 
Tools required: 
 
Phillips screwdriver 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check that the seat and back canvas does not sag and is evenly suspended. Replace if necessary. 
 
2. Check for any damage to the canvases, particularly at seams, insert strips, screw holes and any 
other vulnerable areas. Do not risk using worn or suspect canvases as your safety will be 
compromised.  Replace if necessary. 
 
3. Check that the upholstery fixing screws and washers are tight and free of sharp edges and burrs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 6

DISMANTLING 
 

1. Remove all fixing screws, taking care to retain the washers. 
 

To re-assemble, reverse the above procedure ensuring that the fixing holes in the upholstery and 
tubes are properly aligned. In particular the seat canvas screws must be located through the metal 
reinforcing strip found at the edge of the seat canvas. Failure to do this will result in potential harm to 
the user.  
 

WEBBING SEAT AND BACK 
 
Parts: 

1. Webbing back assembly 
2. Webbing seat assembly 
3. Calf rest 
4. Securing screws – seat 
5. Securing screws – back 
6. Washers 
7. Seat pad 
8. Back pad 

1

24 5

3

6

6

 
8

7

 
 
Tools required: 
 
Philips screwdriver 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 7

INSPECTION  
 
1.Check that the webbing has not sagged or stretched.  Check for damage around insert strips, screw 
holes and on seat webbing, ensuring the grabbing buckles are working correctly. Do not risk using 
worn or suspect webbing assemblies as your safety will be compromised. 
2. Check seat and back pads are not worn split or frayed. Replace if necessary.  

 
CASTORS AND REAR WHEELS 
 
Parts: 
 
1.   Castor fork 
2.   Castor fork pin. 
3.   Castor nut top M14 
4.   Castor pin washer 16.8 dia 
5.   Castor pin lock nut M16 
6.   Castor wheel lock nut M8 
7.   Castor  bolt washers 8.3 dia 
8.   Spacers 12 x 2  x 10 
9.   Castor bolt M8 x 75 
10. Castor wheel nut cap 
11. Rear wheel lock nut 
 
 

 
 
Tools required: 
Flat bladed screwdriver 
Spanner 14mm  
Spanner 16mm 
Spanner 8mm 
Mallet & drift 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1.Check castor wheels are not buckled or physically damaged. 
Replace if required. 
 
2.Check that bearings run freely and without excessive play. 



Service Manual 2009 8

 
3.Check that all wheel and castor locking nuts are tight. 
 
4. Check that castor forks are not bent or damaged. 
 
5.Check crown/castor fork bearings for wear and correct adjustment. 
 
6.Check tyres for wear. 
 
CASTOR FORK ASSEMBLY 
 
DISMANTLING 
 
1.Remove castor socket cap, hold castor fork against rotation and remove castor stem nut with a 
14mm spanner. 
 
2. Gently tap the threaded end of the castor fork spindle with a mallet taking care not to damage the 
threads. 
 
3.Remove castor fork bearing using a drift and mallet, tapping gently to prevent damage to castor fork 
socket and bearings. 
 
To re-assemble: 
 
1. Insert the fork stem bearings using a mallet and drift across the bearing to prevent damage. 
 
2. Start at the bottom and place the threaded end of the fork through both bearings in the castor fork 
socket. 
 
3. Locate castor stem nut on the threaded end of fork stem and tighten with a 19mm spanner just 
enough to allow the fork to swivel freely. 
 
4. To check for correct tightness, perform the following test: 
a) Tip chair backward and rest the push handles on the floor. 
b) Raise castor wheel towards ceiling, then gently push downwards to either side. 
The wheel and fork should freely swivel down and hang straight towards the floor 
after a pendulum - type swing. 
 
NOTE: 
IF THE WHEEL STOPS ANGLED TO ONE SIDE, LOOSEN THE CASTOR STEM NUT SLIGHTLY. 
IF THE WHEEL CONTINUES TO SWING TO BOTH SIDES (LIKE A PENDULUM) TIGHTEN THE 
NUT SLIGHTLY. 
CHECK BEARINGS FOR EXCESSIVE PLAY BY GENTLY ROCKING THE CASTOR FORK. 

 
CASTOR WHEEL 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Remove the castor wheel nut with an 8mm spanner, using a second 8mm spanner at the other end, 
of axle bolt to stop rotation. 
 
2. Remove the axle bolt, then remove the wheel from the fork. 
 
3. The bearings are contained within the castor wheel. Should the bearings require replacement, undo 
the 5 bolts to split the wheel. Remove and replace bearings ensuring spacer tube is in good order, 
Replace tube if necessary 
 
To re-assemble reverse steps 1 to 3, but adjust tightness of nut until wheel spins freely and runs down 
gradually to a halt. 



Service Manual 2009 9

a) If the wheel stops abruptly, loosen castor wheel nut. 
b) If the wheel wobbles, tighten castor wheel nut enough to allow free spinning without any wobble. 
 
REAR WHEEL 
 
Parts: 
1.   24x 13/8 PU tyre 
2.   Hand rim 
3.   Wheel rim  
4.   Bearing 6002 22mm 
5.   Bearing spacer 18dia x 1mm 
6.   12.3 dia x1mm washer 
7.   Lock nut M12 
8.   Plastic cap M12 
9.   Rear axle 15mm dia 
10. Washer 14.5mm dia 
11. Lock nut M14 
12. Plastic cap M14 
13. Allen screw M5 x 15mm 
14. Washer 5.3 dia x 0.5  
15. Square washer M5 

 
 

1

2
15

14

13

65 4

101112
9

7 8

3
4

 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Remove the plastic hub cap with a flat bladed screwdriver. 
 
2. Remove the rear wheel locknut using a M12 spanner. 
 
3. Remove rear wheel axle bolt using a M14 spanner. 
 
4. Gently tap out the bearings using a mallet and drift and remove rear wheel spacer. 
 
5. To detach hand rim, remove the screws (13). 
 



Service Manual 2009 10

To re-assemble, reverse steps 1 to 5, adjust the axle bolt until the wheel spins freely and runs down 
gradually, then tighten locknut. 
 
If the wheel stops abruptly, remove the locknut, loosen axle bolt then replace the locknut. 
If the wheel wobbles, remove locknut, tighten axle bolt sufficiently to allow free spinning without side 
play, then replace and tighten locknut. 

 
Note. If the spokes are loose or broken, do not use  the wheelchair. 
Replace wheel assembly before re-use. 
 
FOOTRESTS 
Parts: 
1. Hanger  
2. Footrest tube 
3. Footrest 
4. Plastic end piece 19mm 
5. Locking bolt 19mm 
6. Bumper rubber  
7. Removable footplate 
 

1

6

2

5

3

4

 
 

7

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 11

Tools required: 
 
Phillips screwdriver 
19mm Spanner 
Flat bladed screwdriver 
Mallet 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check footrest fits securely and operates correctly. 
 
2. Check operation of footrest height adjustment bolt. Ensure it locks securely. 
 
3. Check footrests for damage and secure location. 
 
4. Check for damage to the footrest hanger (welds, flanges etc.). 
 
5.  Ensure foot plate slides smoothly over foot rest and locates on opposite footrest correctly. 
 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Undo lock bolt with a 19mm spanner and remove the footrest tube. 
 
2. Remove plastic end piece. 
 
3. With a mallet, tap the footplate off the extension. 
 
To re-assemble, reverse steps 1 to 3. 
 
MECHANICAL BRAKE (LEVER TYPE) 
 
Parts: 
 
1. Steel bracket 
2. Brake mechanism assembly 
3. Plastic shoe 
4. Brake handle 
5. Bracket bolts M6 x55 
6. Plastic washers 9x16x1.5mm 
7. Lock nut M6 
8. Bracket rollers 12x15 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 12

2

1

5

6

8

7

3

4

 
 
 
 
 
 
Tools Required: 
 
Phillips screwdriver 
6mm Spanner 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check the brake mechanism has no excessive looseness, worn, broken or damaged parts. 
 
2. Check that the brake shoe is positioned to provide maximum surface area contact on the tyre tread, 
and is adjusted to give a positive brake hold at the correct tyre pressure. 
 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Loosen and remove the brake fixing nuts with a 6mm spanner. 
 
2. Unscrew and remove the bolts (5), and remove brake assembly .  
 
3. Slide off the brake lever rubber  (4) 
 
4. Remove the brake shoe (3) and slide off. 
 
To re-assemble, reverse steps 1 to 4. Ensure correct adjustment to ensure brakes are operating 
correctly. 

 
HUB BRAKE  
Parts: 
1. Brake pull rod                 2. Brake lever hinge        3. Steel bracket               4. Brake handle         
5. Bracket screws               5. Bracket bolts               6. 9x16x1.5 Washers      7. Lock nut M6 
8. Brake drum assembly     9. Roller for rod 12x15   10. Spacer 24x0.19x15   11. Rear axle 
12. Bowden cable 5x2        13. Brake lever               14. Brake cable               15. End cover 
16. Plastic washer              17. Washer 12.5x2         18. Lock nut M12             19. Brake mech. assy. 



Service Manual 2009 13

 

 
 
 
 
Tools Required: 
Flat bladed screwdriver 
Pliers 
Appropriate wheel axle spanners 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check the brake lever lock button is functioning correctly. 
 
2. Check the brake mechanism operates smoothly and lever returns. 
 
3. Check the brake locks positively when applied. 
 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Loosen and remove the brake lever screws with a screwdriver, and remove lever.  Slide cable nipple 
from slot in holder on brake lever. 
. 
2. Remove the brake rod (1) from roller (9) by undoing locknut. 
 
3. Undo lock nuts and bolts (5, 6& 7) to remove brake bracket and lever assembly. 
 
4. Remove the wheel, as previously described, and pull out the brake lining assembly. 
 
To re-assemble, reverse steps 1 to 4. Ensure brakes are properly adjusted for positive brake hold, 
using the brake lever assembly, then adjust brake pull rod to take up slack. The cable may be adjusted 
using the brake cable coupler on the handle. Tighten locking ring. If the mechanism is tight, Iubricate 
the brake cable with thin oil. 
 
CROSS FRAMES & SIDE FRAMES.  
Cross Frames. 
 
Parts:  
1. Cross bar 
2. Threaded rivets 
3. Bolt M8x 180 (Also, M8x250, M8x300 & M8 x400.) 



Service Manual 2009 14

4. Washer 8.3x1.5 
5. Lock nut M8 
6. Plastic cap 8mm Dia 
7. Plastic end piece 22mm - Domed 
8. Plastic end Piece 22mm - Flat 
 
 
 
 

2 2

3

1

4

45
6

7

8

7

8

6

 
Tools required:  
M8 Spanner 
Flat bladed screwdriver 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check M8 Bolt for straightness and that locknut is secure.  

 
DISMANTLING  
1.Undo M8 locknut and slide out M8 Bolt and washer. 
 
To reassemble, reverse the procedure  
  

Side Frames. 
 
Parts: 
1. Side frame fixed back.   Folding and reclining also available.                                      
2. Lower tube  
3. Bearing 6002 2 32x15x9          
4. Brace tube      
5. Plastic cap 35x10 domed        
6. Plastic tube 
7. Self tapping screw 4.8 x 16 
8. Screw M6x13 
9. Telescopic tube, double, bottom for chairs 47-65cm wide 
10. Telescopic tube, double, top for chairs 47-64cm wide 
12. Washer 8.2x1.5 
13. Bolt M8x40 
14. Stop nut M8 
15. Plastic cap M8 
16. Plastic seat 22mm 



Service Manual 2009 15

17. Self tapping screw 4.8x19mm 
18. Lock nut M5 
19. Screw M5x30 
20. Plastic cap anti tip lock mech. 10mm dia. 
21. Plastic foot tread 
22. Plastic cap 22mm dia flat 
24. Plastic cap 12mm semi circular 
25. Tapped rivet M6 (Drum brake only) 
26. Tapped rivet M5  
27. Handgrip 
28. Locking footrest mechanism 
29. Spring 
30. Locking pin. 
 
Folding back rest mechanism. 
 
Parts:     
 
31. Allen bolt M6x45 
32. Spring 
33. Washer 
34. Nut M6 
35. Pull knob for folding backrest 
 
 
 
 

22

1 2

3

28

29

30

6

6

7

7

8

9

8

9

10 1011 6 1361415

16

17

18

1919

202122

24

25

26

27

18

16

17

4

5

3

 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 16

32 32

8

11

23

343335

 
 
 
 
INSPECTION 
 
1. Check all tubing for mis-alignment, damage or bending of the frame. 
 
2. Check that no mis-alignment is present at the wheel/castor mount areas (axle bushes/sockets). 
Check that there is adequate clearance between the wheel and adjacent frame/armrest. 
 
3. Check all welded/brazed joints for fractures or damage. 
 
4. Check paint or chrome finish for damage or peeling. 
 
5. Check that the chair folds easily and that the telescopic tubes and bottom rails pivot and slide 
correctly. 

 
DISMANTLING 
 
1. Remove rear wheels and castor assemblies (see pages 3-6). 
 
2. Remove the seat and back upholstery (see page 2). 
 
3. Remove seat rail end stops. 
 
4. Undo locating screw (7) and slide out telescopic tubes. 
 
5. Slide off lower tube (2) by undoing securing bolts (19). 
 
6. Remove foot tread (21) and hand grip (27) using padded grips. 
 
7. Remove securing screws (17) for plastic seats (16) 
 
8. Unscrew pin (30) and remove parts from locking pin assembly. 
 
9. Remove all rubber tube end stops by hand, using a flat bladed screwdriver. 
 
To re-assemble, reverse steps 1 to 9 remembering to lubricate the telescopic tube with a light grease 
prior to fitment. Do not re-use any locknuts. 
. 
 

ROUTINE CLEANING  
 
There are two main methods of cleaning.  
 
Manual.  
 
Frames – The wheelchair should be cleaned using warm water and detergent. A damp cloth can be 
used to wipe the frame. Use a soft cloth to avoid scratching the paintwork. 



Service Manual 2009 17

 
Seats and backs – If canvas is used, seats and backs should be wiped down with warm water and 
detergent. If required, a soft scrubbing brush can be used to remove heavy soiling. If seat and back 
pads have been prescribed, they may be wiped over with warm water and detergent. Separate seat 
and back pads should never  be immersed in liquids. 
 
Ensure all parts a thoroughly dry before use. 
 
Jet washers should not be used as it leads to saturated upholstery, displaced lubricants, corrosion and 
fabric fatigue. If a jet washer is used the wheelchair should be re-lubricated prior to use.  
 
Automated. 
 
This method involves the use of rotational spray systems, almost like a mini car wash. The operation 
sanitises and disinfects using low doses of chemicals in the pressure sprays.  Drying agents dispensed 
in the drying cycle help to dispel moisture, however canvases will need to be wiped dry and thoroughly 
aired. Again, seat and back pads should not be sent through this system but cleaned manually.  
Lubrication may also be needed to maintain longevity.  
 
Take pride in your wheelchair’s appearance!  Keep it clean! 
 
LIST OF SAFETY CHECKS 
 
The initial set up of the chair and safety checks should be carried out by a suitably qualified 
professional and correspond to your body and your preferences.  Following the initial set-up it is 
advisable to perform the following maintenance procedures regularly: 
13 

REGULAR MAINTENANCE 
Your wheelchair needs proper maintenance to continue operating safely and easily. Regular 
maintenance will prolong the life and increase the comfort of your wheelchair. It will also help 
maintain it in a safe condition. 
 
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE 
 
General 
Ensure that the wheelchair folds up and unfolds easily and that it rolls straight (no resistance or 
veer). 
Parking Brakes 
Parking Brakes must remain clear of the tyre when they are not applied. If linkages or fasteners 
appear loose or worn, contact your supplying dealer or Wheelchair Service Centre for assistance. 
Cross-braces 
Check that they are not worn or bent and that the central pivot bolt is not worn or damaged. 
Armrests 
Check that all fasteners are in place. 
Check that they are easy to remove & refit. 
Check that the armrest locating pins function correctly. 
Check that the seat and seat-back upholstery is in good condition. 
Rear drive wheels 
Check tightness of axle nut and sealed bearings. 
Check rear wheels for excessive buckling. 
Check tyres for uneven wear or excessive wear. 
Spokes 
Check for bent, broken or slack spokes. 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 18

Front castors 
Check the axle function for free wheel. 
Adjust the bearing if the wheel wobbles or grips. 
Check that all castor fork bearings are tight. 
Inflatable tyres 
If the wheelchair has inflatable tyres (not recommended), check that they are filled to the pressure 
specified on the sidewall. Check for excessive tread pattern wear and damage to the tyres. 
Cleaning 
In domestic applications, clean and disinfect all accessible surfaces daily using one of the 
commercially available household disinfectants.  Always follow their guidelines for use. For 
institutional applications, follow the instructions as recommended by your Infection Control 
Adviser. 
 
Seat and backs 
Check seat and backs for any signs of wear and/or tearing. If they are damaged in any way your 
safety will be compromised. 
   
TROUBLESHOOTING AND REPAIR 
If problems cannot be corrected, consult your local dealer or supplying Wheelchair Service as 
appropriate. 
 
9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 19

FORTUNA WHEELCHAIRS GENERAL SPECIFICATION DATA  

 
FORTUNA 800  
14  

  Fortuna 
800-45 

Fortuna 
800-50 

Fortuna 
800-55 

Fortuna 
800-60 

Fortuna  
800-65 

Seat Width 
45cm 
(18") 

50cm 
(20") 

55cm 
(22") 

60cm 
(24")  

65cm 
(26") 

Seat Depth 
42cm (16½") 
50cm     (20") 

42cm (16½") 
50cm     (20") 

42cm (16½") 
50cm     (20") 

42cm (16½") 
50cm    (20") 

42cm (16½") 
50cm     (20") 

Seat to Footrest 
38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

Seat to Ground 50cm (20") 50cm (20") 50cm (20") 50cm (20") 
 
50cm(20") 
 

Folded Length 
105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

Overall Width 
63.5-68cm 
(25-27") 

68-73cm 
(27-29") 

73-78cm 
(29-31") 

78-83cm 
(31-33") 

83-88cm 
(33-35") 

Folded Width 
33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

Height of Backrest 
42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

Overall Height 
93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

Castor Size 
20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

Wheel Size 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 

Tyre Pressure Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid 

Weight Complete 28kg 28.5kg 29kg 29.5kg 30kg 

Finish 
Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Frame Steel St 37-2 Steel St 37-2 Steel St 37-2 Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 

Maximum User Weight 
155kg 
(25 stone) 

155kg 
(25 stone) 

155kg 
(25 stone) 

155kg 
(25 stone) 

155kg 
(25 stone) 

Frame Guarantee 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 20

 
FORTUNA WHEELCHAIRS GENERAL SPECIFICATION DATA 
 
FORTUNA  1000 
 
 
 

  
Fortuna 
1000-45 

Fortuna 
1000-50 

Fortuna 
1000-55 

Fortuna 
1000-60 

Fortuna 
1000-65 

Fortuna 
1000-70 

Seat  
Width  

45cm 
(18") 

50cm 
(20") 

55cm 
(22") 

60cm 
(24") 

65cm 
(26") 

70cm 
(28") 

Seat  
Depth 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm (23") 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm (23") 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm(23") 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm(23") 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm(23") 

42cm(16½") 
50cm(20") 
58cm(23") 

Seat to 
Footrest 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

Seat to 
Ground 

50cm 
(20”) 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

Folded 
Length 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

Overall  
Width 

63.5-68cm 
(25-27") 

68-73cm 
(27-29") 

73-78cm 
(29-31") 

78-83cm 
(31-33") 

83-88cm 
(33-35") 

88-93cm 
(35-37") 

Folded  
Width 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

Height of 
Backrest 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

Overall 
Height 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

Castor  
Size 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

Wheel  
Size 

24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 

Tyre  
Pressure 

Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid 

Weight 
Complete 

30kg 
(54lbs) 

30.5kg 
(55lbs) 

31kg 
(56lbs) 

31.5kg 
(57lbs) 

32kg 
(58lbs) 

32.5kg 
(59lbs) 

Finish 
Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Polyester 
Powder Coat 

Frame Steel St 37-2 Steel St 37-2 Steel St 37-2 Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 

Maximum 
User Weight 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

210kg 
(33 stone) 

Frame 
Guarantee 

2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 



Service Manual 2009 21

 
FORTUNA WHEELCHAIRS GENERAL SPECIFICATION DATA 
 
FORTUNA 1400 
 

  Fortuna 
1400-60 

Fortuna 
1400-65 

Fortuna 
1400-70 

Seat Width 
60cm 
(24") 

65cm 
(26") 

70cm 
(28") 

Seat Depth 
 
50cm(20") 
 

 
50cm(20") 
 

 
50cm(20") 
 

Seat to Footrest 
38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

Seat to Ground 
50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

Folded Length 
105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

Overall Width 
78-83cm 
(31-33") 

83-88cm 
(33-35") 

88-93cm 
(35-37") 

Folded Width 
33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

33cm 
(13") 

Height of Backrest 
42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

Overall Height 
93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

Castor Size 
20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

Wheel Size 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 

Tyre Pressure Solid Solid Solid 

Weight Complete 40kg approx 44kg approx 44kg approx 

Finish Polyester Powder Coat Polyester Powder Coat Polyester Powder Coat 

Frame Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 

Maximum User Weight 
245kg 
(40 stone) 

245kg 
(40 stone) 

245kg 
(40 stone) 

Frame Guarantee 2 years 2 years 2 years 

  
 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 22

 
FORTUNA WHEELCHAIRS GENERAL SPECIFICATION DATA 
 
FORTUNA 1500 
 
 

  Fortuna 1500-65 Fortuna 1500-70 Fortuna 1500-75 

Seat Width 
65cm 
(26") 

70cm 
(28") 

70cm    
(30") 

Seat Depth 
 
50cm(20") 
 

 
50cm(20") 
 

 
50cm(20") 
 

Seat to Footrest 
38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

38-48cm 
(15-19") 

Seat to Ground 
50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

50cm 
(20") 

Folded Length 
105cm 
(41") 

105cm 
(41") 

105cm          
(41") 

Overall Width 
83-88cm 
(33-35") 

88-93cm 
(35-37") 

93-98cm    
(37-38½") 

Folded Width 
33cm            
(13") 

33cm            
(13") 

33cm            
(13") 

Height of Backrest 
42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

42cm 
(16½") 

Overall Height 
93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

93cm 
(37") 

Castor Size 
20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

20.3cm 
(8") 

Wheel Size 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 24" x 1 3/8" 

Tyre Pressure Solid Solid Solid 

Weight Complete 60kg approx 62.5kg approx 65kg approx 

Finish Polyester Powder Coat Polyester Powder Coat Polyester Powder Coat 

Frame Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 Steel St 42-2 

Maximum User Weight 
317kg 
(50 stone) 

317kg 
(50 stone) 

317kg 
(50 stone) 

Frame Guarantee 2 years 2 years 2 years 

 
 
 
 
 



Service Manual 2009 23

 
WARRANTY TERMS & CONDITIONS  
 
This is to certify that your FORTUNA Heavy–Duty Wheelchair  is warranted by Sumed 
International (UK) Ltd., for a period of 2 years from the date of dispatch. The warranty is defined 
as follows:  
 
 
1. The Wheelchair is warranted against defective workmanship and materials for a period of 2  
    years. 
 
2. If a defect or fault is discovered please contact Sumed International (UK) Limited or the         
    supplier from whom the chair was originally supplied. 
 
3. The manufacturer will not accept responsibility for damage caused by misuse/abuse or non-         
    observance of the instructions set out in the User’s Manual. 
 
4. During the period of the Warranty, any parts that have become defective due to faulty 
    workmanship or materials, will be renewed or repaired without charge. 
 
5. The Warranty will be forfeited should any unauthorised alteration be made to the equipment. 
 
6. The Purchaser’s statutory rights under the Consumer Protection Act are not affected. 
 
Limitation of liability 
 
This Warranty does not extend to the consequential costs resulting from any failure of the 
Wheelchair. It is also not applicable to: 
 
- natural wear and tear 
 
- inappropriate or incorrect use 
 
- defective assembly or setting-up by the purchaser or third parties 
 
- defective or neglectful treatment 
 
- use of unsuitable spares or alterations to the original specification. 
16 

For all warranty claims please contact: 
 
Sumed International (UK) Limited 
Units 1-2, Graphite Way 
Hadfield 
Glossop 
Derbyshire 
SK13 1QH. 
 
Tel:       01457 890980 
Fax:      01457 890990 
Email:  Sales@sumed.co.uk 
Web Site:  www.sumed.co.uk 


